debt securities General provision Specific provision Bad debt written-off

during period
1.Thailand  7,887 - 57,514
2.Asia Pacific (exclude Thailand)  - - -
3.North America and Latin America  - - -
4.Africa and Middle East  - - -
5.Europe  9 - -

Total 100,244 7,896 - 57,514

  2009
   Unit: Thousand

Baht

Country or geographic area of debtor
Loans including accrued interest receivables1/ Specific provision

for Investment in
debt securities General provision Specific provision Bad debt written-off

during period
1.Thailand  7,943 - 177,345
2.Asia Pacific (exclude Thailand)  - - -
3.North America and Latin America  - - -
4.Africa and Middle East  - - -
5.Europe  - - -

Total 707 7,943 - 177,345
1/  Including provision and bad debt written-off during period of loans including accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market

Outstanding amount of loans including accrued interests before adjusted by credit risk mitigation
classified by type of business (Table 14)

 2010   Unit: Thousand
Baht

Type of business Normal Special
mentioned

Substandard Doubtful Doubtful loss Total

Agriculture and mining 449,207 - - - - 449,207
Manufacturing and
commerce - - 1,009 - 5,884 6,893

Real estate business and
construction - - - - - -

Public utilities and
services 63,063 - - - - 63,063

Housing loans 2,146 - - - 328 2,474
Others 9,959,551 - - - 1,675 9,961,226

Total 10,473,967 - 1,009 - 7,887 10,482,863

 2009   Unit: Thousand
Baht

Type of business Normal Special
mentioned

Substandard Doubtful Doubtful loss Total

Agriculture and mining 497,320 - - - - 497,320
Manufacturing and
commerce - - 50,026 - 5,901 55,927

Real estate business and
construction - - - - - -

Public utilities and
services 3,880 - - - - 3,880

Housing loans 2,239 - - - 367 2,606
Others 3,965,120 - - - 1,675 3,966,795

Total 4,468,559 - 50,026 - 7,943 4,526,528

Page 10

Provisions (General provision and Specific provision) and bad debt written-off during period for loans
including accrued interest receivables classified by types of business (Table 15)

Unit: Thousand Baht

Type of business
2010

General provision Specific provision Bad debt written-
off during period

Agriculture and mining  - -
Manufacturing and commerce  5,893 -
Real estate business and construction  - -
Public utilities and services  - -
Housing loans  328 -
Others  1,675 -

Total 100,244 7,896 -

Unit: Thousand Baht

Type of business
2009

General provision Specific provision Bad debt written-
off during period

Agriculture and mining  - -
Manufacturing and commerce  5,901 -
Real estate business and construction  - -
Public utilities and services  - -
Housing loans  367 -
Others  1,675 -

Total 707 7,943 -

Reconciliation of change in provisions (General provision and Specific provision) for loans including
accrued interest receivables* (Table 16)

Unit: Thousand Baht
Item 2010

General provision Specific provision Total
Provisions at the beginning of the period 707 7,943 8,650
Bad debts written-off during the period - - -
Increases or (Decreases of provisions during the
period 99,537 (47) 99,490

Provisions at the end of the period 100,244 7,896 108,140

Unit: Thousand Baht
Item 2009

General provision Specific provision Total
Provisions at the beginning of the period 589 8,299 8,888
Bad debts written-off during the period - - -
Increases or (Decreases of provisions during the
period 118 (356) (238)

Provisions at the end of the period 707 7,943 8,650
*Including outstanding amount of loans and accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market

Page 11

Outstanding amounts of on-balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet items* classified by type of assets
under the SA (Table 17)

Unit: Thousand Baht

Type of asset
2010

On balance sheet
assets

Off balance sheet
item

Total

1. Performing claims
1.1 Claim on sovereigns and central banks,

multilateral development banks (MDBs), and non-
central government public sector entities (PSEs)
treated as claims on sovereigns

22,603,434

85,766

22,689,200
1.2 Claim on financial institutions, non-central

government public sector entities (PSEs) treated
as claims on financial institutions, and securities
firms

10,219,572

20,876,868

31,096,440

1.3 Claims on corporate, non-central government
public sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on
corporate

512,270

1,495,020

2,007,290

1.4 Claims on retail portfolios - - -
1.5 Housing loans 2,146 - 2,146
1.6 Other assets 28,847,403 - 28,847,403

2. Non-performing claims 1,000 - 1,000
3. First-to-default credit derivatives and Securitisation - - -
Total 62,185,825 22,457,654 84,643,479

Unit: Thousand Baht

Type of asset
2009

On balance sheet
assets

Off balance sheet
item

Total

1. Performing claims
1.1 Claim on sovereigns and central banks,

multilateral development banks (MDBs), and non-
central government public sector entities (PSEs)
treated as claims on sovereigns

26,469,057

59,334

26,528,391
1.2 Claim on financial institutions, non-central

government public sector entities (PSEs) treated
as claims on financial institutions, and securities
firms

970,321

18,551,944

19,522,265

1.3 Claims on corporate, non-central government
public sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on
corporate

501,200

1,018,926

1,520,126

1.4 Claims on retail portfolios - - -
1.5 Housing loans 2,239 - 2,239
1.6 Other assets 23,531,661 - 23,531,661

2. Non-performing claims 50,026 - 50,026
3. First-to-default credit derivatives and Securitisation - - -
Total 51,524,504 19,630,204 71,154,708
*After multiplying with credit conversion factor and specific provision

Page 12

II. Credit Risk: Standardized Approach (SA)

Qualitative Disclosure:
The Branch uses credit ratings which are assigned by the accredited External Credit Rating Agencies,
which are Standard & Poor’s (S&P) and Moody’s, to assign risk weights for capital adequacy purposes
according to the Notification of the Bank of Thailand No. Sor Nor Sor 90/2551 dated 27 November
2008 (RE: Regulations for Credit Risk Asset Calculations for Commercial Banks Using the Standard